

**FILED**  
**09-11-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

---

APPEAL NO: 2023AP2362

---

JOSH KAUL, WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF  
SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES,  
WISCONSIN MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD,  
AND CLARENCE P. CHOU, M.D.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

CHRISTOPHER J. FORD, KRISTIN J. LYERLY,  
and JENNIFER J. MCINTOSH,

Intervenors-Respondents,

vs.

JOEL URMANSKI, as District Attorney for  
Sheboygan County, WI,

Defendant-Appellant,

JOHN T. CHISHOLM, as District Attorney for  
Milwaukee County, WI, and ISMAEL R. OZANNE,  
as District Attorney for Dane County, WI,

Defendants-Respondents.

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Dane County  
Case No. 2022CV1594  
The Honorable Diane Schlipper Presiding

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PHYSICIAN INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	8
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
A. Origins of Wisconsin’s abortion laws .....	9
B. Section 940.15 and Wisconsin’s modern abortion laws .....	10
C. Procedural history.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Subsequent legislation about abortion has superseded and repealed section 940.04 as an abortion statute.....	14
A. Because it is impossible to comply with both section 940.04 and section 940.15 if section 940.04 applies to abortion, the more specific, later-enacted statute must apply. ....	15
1. It is impossible to comply with both sections 940.04 and 940.15 because 940.04 is manifestly repugnant to 940.15.....	16
2. As the more recent and specific statute, section 940.15 eclipses section 940.04.....	18
3. Section 940.15 and other statutes together encompass the whole subject of abortion and embrace new provisions which show they are a substitute for section 940.04.....	21
II. In the alternative, consistent with <i>State v. Black</i> , section 940.04 is a feticide statute that does not prohibit consensual abortions.....	26
A. Under <i>State v. Black</i> , section 940.04 is a feticide statute.....	26
B. The Legislature has acquiesced to the Court’s decision in <i>Black</i> .....	27
C. There is no need to overrule <i>State v. Black</i> .....	29
D. Urmanski’s reliance on history and certain canons of statutory interpretation is misplaced and unpersuasive.....	32
1. The statutory history, legislative history, and contemporaneous applications of section 940.04 cannot overcome <i>Black</i> .....	32
2. Urmanski cannot resurrect section 940.04 by using the canons of construction.....	34
III. If applied against consensual abortions, section 940.40 would violate the Physicians’ due process rights.....	35

A. Standards for when a statute is considered void for vagueness or fundamentally unfair.....	36
B. Section 940.04 fails to give physicians fair notice of what it prohibits.....	38
1. “Quickening” is a meaningless term today and attempting to apply it in the abortion context would put physicians in conflict with other statutes. ....	39
2. The exception for “therapeutic abortions” is inconsistent with other statutes regulating abortion.....	40
C. Section 940.04(5)’s reference to a “licensed maternity hospital” renders compliance with the statute impossible, which violates fundamental fairness. ....	42
D. Section 940.04 fails to provide an objective standard for enforcement. ....	44
1. There is no standard to determine whether an unborn child is “quick.” .....	44
2. The undefined term “therapeutic abortion” lacks standards for enforcement. ....	44
3. There is no standard for determining whether a hospital should be considered a licensed maternity hospital. ....	45
E. Section 940.04 is facially unconstitutional.....	45
IV. Section 940.04 is unenforceable in part because it has not been enforced for over 50 years. ....	47
V. The Physicians take no position on the question of the State Plaintiffs’ standing. ....	47
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATION REGARDING FORM AND LENGTH.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF EFILING/SERVICE.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Babbitz v. McCann</i> , 310 F. Supp. 293 (E.D. Wis. 1970).....	09, 24, 32
<i>In re Commitment of W.</i> , 2011 WI 83, 336 Wis. 2d 578, 800 N.W.2d 929 .....	18
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	37
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	12, 28, 39
<i>Gilkey v. Cook</i> , 60 Wis. 133, 18 N.W. 639 (1884).....	14, 16, 21
<i>Hatchard v. State</i> , 79 Wis. 357, 48 N.W. 370 .....	41
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Emp. Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, §94, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257 .....	29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	36, 37, 46
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 .....	17, 29, 30
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	35
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Social Services of Durham County, N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	38
<i>Martineau v. State Conservation Comm’n</i> , 46 Wis. 2d 443, 175 N.W.2d 206 (1970).....	19
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 9 Wheat. 738, 6 L.Ed. 204 (1824).....	37

<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Brnovich</i> , No. 2 CA-CV 2022-0116, 2022 WL 18015858 (Ariz. Ct. App. Dec. 30, 2022) .....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , Case No., 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (2013) .....	24
<i>Priorities USA v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 2024 WI 32, 412 Wis. 2d 594, 8 N.W.3d 429 .....	29
<i>Reiter v. Dyken</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 461, 290 N.W.2d 510 (1980) .....	28
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schill v. Wisconsin Rapids Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 WI 86, 327 Wis. 2d 572, 786 N.W.2d 177 .....	28
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148, 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018) (Gorsuch, J., concurring) .....	37
<i>State v. Amato</i> , 126 Wis. 2d 212, 376 N.W.2d 75 (Ct. App. 1985) .....	18
<i>State v. Black</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 639, 526 N.W.2d 132 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Dairyland Power Co-op.</i> , 52 Wis. 2d 45, 187 N.W.2d 878 (1971) .....	14, 16, 19, 33
<i>State v. Grandberry</i> , 2018 WI 29, 380 Wis. 2d 541, 910 N.W.2d 214 .....	30, 31, 41, 42
<i>State v. McKellips</i> , 2016 WI 51, 369 Wis. 2d 437 .....	37, 38, 39
<i>State v. Peters</i> , 2003 WI 88, 263 Wis. 2d 475, 665 N.W.2d 171 .....	35
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 255, 496 N.W.2d 74 (1993) .....	37
<i>State v. Ruesch</i> , 214 Wis. 2d 548 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	44

<i>State v. Starks</i> , 51 Wis. 2d 256, 186 N.W.2d 245 (1971).....	46
<i>In re Termination of Parental Rights to Daniel R.S.</i> , 2005 WI 160, 286 Wis. 2d 278, 706 N.W.2d 269 .....	38
<i>United States v. Dalton</i> , 960 F.2d 121 (10th Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Westra v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WI App 93, 349 Wis. 2d 409 .....	19, 20
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue v. River City Refuse Removal, Inc.</i> , 2007 WI 27, 299 Wis. 2d 561, 729 N.W.2d 396 .....	13

### **Statutes and Acts**

1955 Wisconsin Act 696.....	09, 10, 22
1985 Wisconsin Act 56.....	10
1995 Wisconsin Act 309 § 4.....	25
2011 Wisconsin Act 217 .....	09, 25
2015 Wisconsin Act 56 § 7.....	25
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.772.....	15
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 188.017.....	15
Wis. Stat. ch. 50.....	17, 43
Wis. Stat. ch. 169 § (10), (11) (1858).....	09
Wis. Stat. ch. 253.....	25
Wis. Stat. § 48.375.....	11, 41
Wis. Stat. § 69.186.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 133(10), (11) (1849).....	09
Wis. Stat. § 140.35(1), (2) (1955).....	16, 17
Wis. Stat. § 253.10.....	11, 12, 24, 40

Wis. Stat. § 253.095.....	11, 24
Wis. Stat. § 253.105.....	11, 23, 24
Wis. Stat. § 253.107.....	12, 24, 39
Wis. Stat. § 809.22.....	08
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1) .....	08
Wis. Stat. § 940.04.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 940.13.....	10
Wis. Stat. § 940.15.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 940.16.....	11, 23
Wis. Stat. § 990.001(7) .....	34

### **Other Authorities**

1 W. LaFave & A. Scott, Jr., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 3.3(c) at 291 (1986).....	38
2A Sutherland, <i>Statutory Construction</i> § 51.05 (4th ed. 1973).....	18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	18
U.S. Constitution, 14th Amendment .....	12, 36, 37
U.S. Constitution Art. III, § 2.....	37
U.S. Constitution, 5th Amendment .....	36
U.S. Constitution 9th Amendment .....	09
Wis. Admin. Code ch. DHS 124.....	17, 43
Wis. Constitution Art. I, § 8 (1).....	37
